

No. 21–1752

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

STATE OF MINNESOTA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE;
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION; EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION;
KOCH INDUSTRIES, INC.; FLINT HILLS RESOURCES LP;
AND FLINT HILLS RESOURCES PINE BEND LLC,
Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
District of Minnesota
Civ. No. 20-1636
Hon. John R. Tunheim

**BRIEF OF NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

PETE HUFFMAN
NATURAL RESOURCES
DEFENSE COUNCIL
*1152 15th Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 289-2428
phuffman@nrdc.org*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Defendants’ Environmental Common Law Removal Theory
 Is Unprecedented. 6

 II. Defendants’ Environmental Common Law Removal Theory
 Relies on the Wrong Source of Federal Rights..... 11

 III. Defendants’ Environmental Common Law Removal Theory
 Conflicts with Controlling Removal Law. 19

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Fuel & Petrochemical Mfrs. v. O’Keeffe</i> , 903 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2018)	2, 25
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003)	20, 22
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	5, 19
<i>Cent. Iowa Power Co-op. v.</i> <i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Hammond</i> , 726 F.2d 483 (9th Cir. 1984)	26
<i>Chinatown Neighborhood Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 794 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)	9, 10
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Oakland v. BP plc</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (2020)	10
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006)	8, 9

<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 217 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	26
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	4, 8, 11, 18
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907)	7, 12
<i>Granite Re, Inc. v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Bd.</i> , 956 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013)	5, 19
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee, Wis.</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	3, 7, 12
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>In re Otter Tail Power Co.</i> , 116 F.3d 1207 (8th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	9, 13, 16, 17
<i>Krakowski v. Allied Pilots Ass’n</i> , 973 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2020)	20, 22
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)	5
<i>Merrick v. Diageo Americas Supply, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015)	25

<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901)	12
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	10, 19, 20
<i>Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	9
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)	10, 15
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N. Y. State v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974)	21
<i>Ouellette v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 86 F.R.D. 476 (D. Vt. 1980)	9
<i>Oxygenated Fuels Ass’n v. Davis</i> , 331 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2003)	25, 26
<i>PPL Montana LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012)	9
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of La.</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998)	21
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	26
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	9
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947)	9
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	26

Statutes

Pub. L. 91-604 (Dec. 31, 1970), 84 Stat. 1676..... 12
Pub. L. 92-500 (Oct. 18, 1972), 86 Stat. 816 12

28 U.S.C. § 1331 5, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1441 5
42 U.S.C. § 7401 24
42 U.S.C. § 7416 24, 25
42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(4) 25
42 U.S.C. § 7604 25
